1 Excludes the results of our equity method investment on our effective tax rate, as results from our equity method investment are
reported within the Consolidated Income Statements on a post-tax basis and no tax-over-book outside basis differences related to
our equity method investment. Also excludes the net gain realized upon our disposition of Nextraq, representing a pretax gain of
$175.0 million and tax on gain of $65.8 million. The tax on the gain is included in "Net gain on disposition of business".
2 Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of Accounting Standards Update 2016-09, Compensation-Stock Compensation
(Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting, to simplify several aspects of the accounting for share-
based compensation, including the income tax consequences.

Exhibit 2
Transaction Volume and Revenues Per Transaction by Segment and by Product Category, on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted

(In millions except revenues, net per transaction)
(Unaudited)

The following table presents revenue and revenue per transaction, by segment.*

  As Reported

  Three Months Ended December 31,  Year Ended December 31,

  2017 2016  Change  % Change  2017  2016  Change  % Change
NORTH AMERICA
'- Transactions 5  541.3  500.3  41.0  8%  1,842.5  1,714.6  127.8  7 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.72  $ 0.66  $ 0.06  9%  $ 0.78  $ 0.75  $ 0.03  4 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 387.8  $ 328.6  $ 59.2  18%  $ 1,428.7  $ 1,279.1  $ 149.6  12 %
INTERNATIONAL
'- Transactions  291.6  274.4  17.1  6%  1,114.5  507.8  606.7  119 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.76  $ 0.68  $ 0.08  12%  $ 0.74  $ 1.09  $ (0.35)  (32)%
'- Revenues, net  $ 222.2  $ 186.4  $ 35.8  19%  $ 820.8  $ 552.4  $ 268.4  49 %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
'- Transactions 5  832.9  774.8  58.2  8%  2,957.0  2,222.4  734.6  33 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.73  $ 0.66  $ 0.07  10%  $ 0.76  $ 0.82  $ (0.06)  (8)%
'- Revenues, net  $ 610.0  $ 515.0  $ 95.0  18%  $ 2,249.5  $ 1,831.5  $ 418.0  23 %

The following table presents revenue and revenue per transaction, by product category.*

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

  Three Months Ended December 31,  Three Months Ended December 31,

  2017  2016  Change  % Change  20173  20164  Change  % Change

FUEL 6
'- Transactions5  119.0 112.5 6.5 6 % 119.0 114.5 4.4 4 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.36 $ 2.28 $ 0.09 4 % $ 2.26 $ 2.23 $ 0.02 1 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 281.4 $ 255.9 $ 25.5 10 % $268.4 7 $ 255.7 7 $ 12.7 5 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Transactions  10.8 9.9 0.9 9 % 10.8 10.1 0.7 7 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 8.58 $ 4.81 $ 3.77 78 % $ 8.49 $ 7.84 $ 0.65 8 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 92.6 $ 47.4 $ 45.2 95 % $ 91.6 $ 79.1 $ 12.5 16 %

TOLLS
'- Transactions  239.6 225.8 13.8 6 % 239.6 225.8 13.8 6 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.38 $ 0.32 $ 0.06 19 % $ 0.37 $ 0.32 $ 0.05 17 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 91.1 $ 72.3 $ 18.8 26 % $ 89.7 $ 72.3 $ 17.4 24 %

LODGING
'- Transactions  6.3 3.4 2.9 83 % 6.3 3.8 2.5 67 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 6.44 $ 7.84 $ (1.40) (18)% $ 6.44 $ 8.18 $ (1.74) (21)%
'- Revenues, net  $ 40.7 $ 27.0 $ 13.7 51 % $ 40.7 $ 31.1 $ 9.7 31 %

GIFT
'- Transactions  438.5 403.0 35.4 9 % 438.5 403.0 35.4 9 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ — (2)% $ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ — (2)%
'- Revenues, net  $ 49.6 $ 46.6 $ 3.0 6 % $ 49.6 $ 46.6 $ 3.0 6 %

OTHER1
'- Transactions5  18.6 20.1 (1.5) (7)% 18.6 19.7 (1.0) (5)%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.93 $ 3.26 $ (0.33) (10)% $ 2.87 $ 2.71 $ 0.16 6 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 54.6 $ 65.6 $ (11.1) (17)% $ 53.5 $ 53.4 $ 0.1 — %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
'- Transactions5  832.9 774.8 58.1 8 % 832.9 777.0 55.9 7 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.73 $ 0.66 $ 0.07 10 % $ 0.71 $ 0.69 $ 0.02 3 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 610.0 $ 515.0 $ 95.0 18 % $ 593.6 $ 538.2 $ 55.4 10 %

*Columns may not calculate due to impact of rounding.
1Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, and transportation related businesses.
2 Pro forma and macro adjusted revenue is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as revenues, net adjusted for the impact of the macroeconomic environment and
acquisitions and dispositions and other one-time items. We use pro forma and macro adjusted revenue as a basis to evaluate our organic growth. See Exhibit 5 for a
reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by product, non-GAAP measures, to the GAAP equivalent.
32017 is adjusted to remove the impact of changes in the macroeconomic environment to be consistent with the same period of prior year, using constant fuel prices, fuel price